
No. 179

No. 180

No. 181

No. 182

No. 183

No. 184

No. 185
r-.

No. 186

No. 187

No. 188

No. 189

No. 190

No. 191

No. 192

No. 193

No. 194

No. 195.'"

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
N$3.00 No. 1368WINDHOEK - ] August 1996

CONTENTS

GENERALNOTICES

Keetmanshoop Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ..................

Keetmanshoop Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations...................................

Keetmanshoop Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations...................................

Ma!tahohe Village Council: Sewerage and drainage tariffs and charges...............................

Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations..........................................

Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations...........................

Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations :................

Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of Standard Building Regulations............................

Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations....................................

Ondangwa Township: Establishment of the township - (Extensions 2 and 3).......................

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations.................................................

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of tariffs and charges relating to the supply of electrici-
ty regulations ............................

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations........................................................

Outjo Municipality: Levying of rates on rateable property ....................................................

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of regulations in respect of Etoshapoort ..............

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of Standard Building Regulations....................................

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of Swimming Bath Regulations........................................

Page



2

No. 196

No. 197

No. 198

No. 199

No. 200

No. 201

No. 202

No. 203

No. 204

No. 205

No. 206

No. 207

No. 208

No. 1368

16

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

22

23

""""

23

24

24

Government Gazette 1 August 1996

Outja Munidpality: Amendment of Dog Tax ......................................

Outjo Municipality: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations.............................................

Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations..........................................

Tsumeb l'v[unicipality: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regulations.........................

Tsumeb Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations..................................

Tsumeb Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations....................................................

Tsumeb MunicipaJity: Amendment of Water Supply RegnJationL.......................................

Cis Village Council: Establishment of the township: Uis......................................................

Walvis Bay Municipality: Repeal of Financial Regulations..................................................

Windhoek City: Permanent closing of portion I of erf 6887 Windhoek, Mandume
Ndemufayo Avenue, as street .................

Windhoek City: Permanent closing of portion A of erf 6274 Katutura, Extension I, corner

of Gregor Mendell Street and Johannes Rooihoed Street, as public open space....................

Windhoek City: Permanent closing of portion A of erf 3051 Klein Windhoek
Extension 5, Joey Street, a~ public open space.......................................................................

Permanent do~ing of a portion of the remainder of erf 5\25, Keetmanshoop lS stree'...........

General Notices

No. 179

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

1996

The Council of the Municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1 )(u) of the
Local Authorities Act No. 23 of 1992, further amends the Cemetery Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice No. 29 of 1984, Schedule C, (1), as follows:-

.
'-.



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 3

SCHEDULE C

1. For exclusive right of burial:-

Kronlein:-
Per single adult built-up graves
Per vertical double adult built-up graves
Per normal adult graves
Per Trench graves - Kronlein
Per child built-up graves
Per normal child graves

N$ 900,00
N$l 000.00
N$ 200,00
N$ 120,00
N$ 500,00
N$ 100,00

By Order of the Council

A BIWA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 24 June 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP

No. 180 1996

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1 )(u) of the
Local Authorities Act No. 23 of 1992, further amends the Cemetery Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice No. 29 of 1984, Schedule C (2), as follows:-

SCHEDULE C

1. For exclusive right of burial:-

Tseib1aagte:-
Per single adult built-up graves
Per vertical double adult built-up graves
Per normal adult graves
Per child built-up graves
Per normal child graves

N$ 900,00
N$l 000,00
N$ 100,00
N$ 500,00
N$ 50,00

By Order of the Council

A BIWA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 24 June 1996

.'lot



4 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

MUNICIPALITY 01' KEETMANSHOOP

No. 181 1996

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1)(u) of the
Local Authorities Act No. 23 of 1992, further amends the Cemetery Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice No. 29 of 1984, Schedule C, (1), as foJ-
lows:-

SCHEDULE C

1. For exclusive right of burial:-

1.1 Keetmanshoop: -
Per single adult built-up graves
Per vertical double adult built-up graves
Per normal adult graves
Per Trench graves
Per child built-up graves
Per normal child graves

N$ 900,00
N$1 000,00
N$ 200,00
N$ 120,00
N$ 500,00
N$ 100,00

By Order of the ConnciJ

A BIWA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 24 June 1996

MALTAHOHE VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 182 1996

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Maltahohe Village Council has under section 30(1 leU) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the sewerage and drainage tariffs and charges
as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996.

SCHEDULE

1. Andrewvi11e (Waterborne Sewerage)

1.1 Basic charge per month 15,00

2.
2.1
2.2

Maltahohe (Sewerage Sumps)
Basic charge per month
Drains pumped per pumping

18,00
18,00

.
''w

N$



Government Gazette 1 August 1996 5No. 1368

By Order of the Council

N. SWARTBOOI
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Maltahohe, 5 July 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA

No. 183 1996

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 55 of 1967 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Appendix C is hereby amended:

(a) by substitution in tariff 1 for the amount "N$200,OO" of the amount of
"N$270,OO";

(b) by substitution in tariff 2(a) for the amount "N$32,OO" of the amount
"N$48,OO" ;

(c) by substitution in tariff 2(b) for the amount "N$156,OO" of the amount
"N$180,OO";

(d) by substitution in tariff 2(c) for the amount "N$54,OO" of the amount
"N$62,OO" ;

(e) by substitution in paragraph (a) of tariff 3 for the amount "N$138.00" of the
amount "N$150,OO";

(t) In tariff 4:-

(I) by substitution in paragraph (a) for the amount "N$4.00" of the amount
"N$20.00";

By Order of the Council

M SORESEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

.,rI"......

.
''w



6 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA

No. 184 1996

AMENDME~'T OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regu-
lations promulgated under Govemment Notice 71 of 1940 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Regulation 151 is hereby amended:-

(a) by substitution in paragraph (a)(i) for the amounts "N$20.55," "N$27.40",
"N$34.25", "N$41.1 0", "N$47 .95", "N$54.80" and "N$61.65" of the amounts
"N$22.50", "N$30.00", "N$37.50", "N$45.00", "N$52.50", "N$60.00" and
IIN$67.50" respectively;

(b) by substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) for the amount IIN$O.1650" of the amount
"N$O.1815";

(c) by substitution in paragraph (b)(i) for the amount "N$1.54" of the amount
"N$2.80" ;

(d) by substitution in paragraph (b)(ii) for the amount "N$O.20" of the amount
"N$O.16";

By Order of the Council

M. SORESEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA

No. 185

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations pro-
mulgated under Government Notice 69 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Appendix C is hereby amended:-

.'I.

1996

~.



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 7

(a) by substitution in item lea) for the amount "N$16.00" of the amount "N$18.00"

(b) by substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$25.00", "N$47.50" and
"N$95.00" ofthe amounts "N$28.15", "N$53.45" and "N$106.90"', respec-
tively;

(c) by substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$4.40", "N$1O.90", "N$25.25",
"N$50.65", "N$100.90" and "N$201.60" of the amounts "N$4.95",
"N$12.30","N$28.40", "N$57.00", "N$113.50" and "N$226.80" respectively.

By Order of the Council

M. SORESEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA

No. 186 1996

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building Regu-
lations promulgated under Government Notice 258 of 1977, as set out in the Sched-
ule.

SCHEDULE

Appendix A to chapter 12 is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a) for the amounts "N$12.50", "N$5.50"
and "N$37.50" of the amounts "N$13.75", "N$5.50", and "N$41.25, respec
tively:

(b) by substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 of part B for the amount
"N$10.00" of the amount "N$11.00";

(c) by substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 of part B for the amount
"N$10.00" of the amount "N$11.00";

(d) by substitution in paragraph (c) of item] of part B for the amount "N$8.75"
of the amount "N$9.65";

(e) by substitution in paragraph (d) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$8.75"
of the amount "N$9.65";

(f) by substitution in paragraph (e) of item 1 of part B for the amount 'N$16.25"
ofthe amount "N$17.90";

.I\,



8 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

(g) by substitution in paragraph (f) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$41.25"

of the amount "N$45.40";

(h) by substitution in paragraph (g) of item 1of part B for the amount "N$l 0.00"
of the amount "N$11.00";

(i) by substitution in paragraph (h) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$l 0.00"
of the amount "N$11.00";

U) by substitution in paragraph (i) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$8.75"
of the amount "N$9.65";

(k) by substitution in paragraph (j) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$490.00"
of the amount "N$540.00";

(1) by substitution in paragraph (k) of item 1of pari B for the amount "N$857.50"
of the amount "N$943.25";

(m) by substitution in paragraph (1)of item 1of part B for the amount "N$327 .50"
of the amount "N$360.25";

(n) by substitution in paragraph (m) of item 1of part B for the amount "N$327 .50"
of the amount "N$360.25";

(0) by substiiution in paragraph (n) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$l 8.75"
of the amount "N$20.65";

(p) by substitution in paragraph (0) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$6.25"
of the amount "N$6.90";

(q) by substitution in paragraph (p) of item 1 of part B for the amount "N$8.75"
of the amount "N$9.65";

(r) by substitution in paragraph (ii)(b) of item 1 of part B(2) for the expression
"N$0.22" and "N$0.18" of the expression "N$O.27" and "N$0.22";

By Order of the Council

M. SORESEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA

No. 187 1996

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Autho*ies Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Waters Supply Regula-
tions promulgated under Government Notice 258 of 1977 as set out in the Schedule.



Government Gazette 1 August 1996 9No. 1368

SCHEDULE

Annexure A to chapter 10 is hereby arnended:-

(a) by the substitution in item (l)(A) of the amount "N$1.28" with the amount
"N$1.50"
o - 40m3 water
41 - 80m3 water -"N$1.83" per m3 with the amount "N$3.00";
81 m3 water or more - "N$2.33" per m3 with the amount "N$5.00"

(0) by the substitution in item (1)(B) of the amount "N$1.91" with the amount
"N$2.25"
o - 40m3 water
41 - 80m3 water - "N$2.08" per m3 with the amount "N$3.15"
81 m3 water or more - "N$2.57" per m3with the amount "N$5.15"

(c) by the substitution in item (1)(C) of the amount "N$1.91" with the amount
"N$2.30"
o - 4 500 m3 water
4501 - 9 000 m3 water - "N$2.08" per m3 with the amount "N$4.J5";
9 JOOm3 water or more - "N$2.57" per m3 with the amount "N$5.75"

By Order of the Council

M. SORESEB
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

No. 188 1996

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: ONDANGWA
(EXTENSIONS 2 AND 3)

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been
made for the establishment of the township Ondangwa (Extensions 2 and 3) situated
on Portions 3 and 4 of the Remainder of the Farm Ondangwa Town and Townlands
no. 822 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the office of the Divi-
sion Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building in Windhoek, the
Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Ondangwa.

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at
the meeting of the Board which will be held on J7 September 1996 at 09:00 at the
office of the Minister of the Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit
written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided
that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later
than 9 August 1996.

' .....

H.J.K. SMITH
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD

.
''w



10 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 189 ]996

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations pro-
mulgated under Government Notice 222 of 1959 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Schedule C is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$]90,OO" of the amount
"N$21O,00";

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$125,OO" and "N$190,OO" of
the amounts "N$150,OO" and "N$21O,OO",respectively;

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$375,00" of the amount
"N$415.0Q"; and

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$6,25" and "N$2,50" of the
amounts "N$7,OO" and "N$5,OO", respectively.

By Order of the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 30 June 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS AND CHARGES RELATING
TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS

No. 190 1996

The Council of the Municipa]ity of Outjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), furhter amends the tariffs and charges for the
supply of electricity promu]gatd under Government Notice 96 of 1973 as set out in
the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. .Part A is hereby amended by the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for hte amount
I"

~.

'-.....



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 11

"N$35,00" of the amount "N$38,50".

2. Part B is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$l ,20" of the amount

"N$1 ,30",

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$l ,40" of the amount
"N$1,55", and

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$27,00" of the amount

"N$29,70".

3. Part C is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$0,22" of the amount
"N$0,23" ,

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0,37" of the amount

"N$0,39", and

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$O,16" of the amount

"N$0,17".

4. Part D is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item lea) for the amount "N$l4,00" of the

amount "N$15 ,00",

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "N$22,00" of the
amount "N$25 ,00",

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$16,50" of the amount
"N$18,00" ,r

(d) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$14,00" of the amount
"N$15,00",

(e) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$14,00" of the amount

"N$l5,00",

(f) by the substitution in item 5 for the amount "N$22,00" ofthe amount
"N$25,OO",

(g) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amount "N$33,00" of the

amount "N$35,00",

(h) by the substitution in item 6(b) for the amount "N$55,00" of the
amount "N$60,00",

'~(i) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount "N$82,50" of the amount



12 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

"N$90,00" ,

(j) by the substitution in item 8 for the amount "N$165,00" of the amount
"N$180,00",

(k) by the substitution in item 9 for the amount "N$55,00" ofthe amount
"N$60,00" ,

By Order of the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 191 ]996

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations promul-
gated under Government Notice 5 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

The Schedule is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$19,OO" of the amount
"N$20,OO" ;

(b)
of

by the substittution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$19,00" and "N$38,00"
the amounts "N$20,00" and "N$40,00", respectively;

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$15,50" of the amount
"N$17,OO";

(d) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$31,00" of the amount
"N$34,00" ;

(e) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$27,50" of the amount
"N$30,00" ;

(0 by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$27,50" of the amount
"N$30,OO"; and

(g) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$66,OO" of the amount
"N$72,50" .

.
I"



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 13

By Order of the Council

S,S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY

No.l92 1996

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 73( 1) of the Local Authori-
ties Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of rateable
property for the financial year ending 30 June 1997 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. Rates on all erven in townships.

(a) On the site value of rateble property, N$0,05 per Namibia Dollar of
such value per annum.

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property, N$O,OO8per Namibia
Dollar of such value per annum.

2. Payment of rates levied.

Rates are payable in monthly instalments on or before the fifteenth of each
month following the month in which such rates were levied.

r 3. Rates in arrear.

If a rate is not paid before or on the fifteenth day of the month following the
month in which the relevant rate was levied, interest at a rate of 20% per
annum shall be payable.

By Order of the Council

5.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

.
'"



14 Government Gazette 1August 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 1368

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF ETOSHAPOORT

No. 193 1996

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Regulations in respect of
Etoshapoort, promulgated under Government Notice 49 of 1937 as set out in the
Schedule.

SCHEDULE

The Tariff of Charges in regulation 17 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$39,60" and "N$19,80" of
the amounts "N$30,00" and "N$15,00", respectively;

(b) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$121 ,00" of the amount
"N$135,OO";

(c) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$275,00", "N$198,OO",
"N$56,60", "N$44,OO", "N$38,OO", "N$27 ,50", "N$20,OO", "N$16,OO", and
"N$l 0,00" of the amounts "N$300,OO", "N$220,OO", "N$60,OO", "N$50,OO",
"N$45,OO", "N$50,OQ", "N$40,00", "N$21 ,00" and "N$ll,OO" respectively;

(d) by the substitution in item 5(1) for the amount "N$8,00" of the amount
"N$8,50";

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$1O,50" of the amount
"N$ll,50";

(f) by the substitution in item 7(1) for the amount "N$19,00" of the amount
"N$10,OO";

(g) by the substitution in item 8(1) for the amount "N$14,OO" of the amount
"N$25,80";

(h) by the substitution in item 9(1) for the amount "N$1O,50" of the amount
"N$30,70";

(i) by the substitution in item 10(1) for the amount "N$57,50" of the amount
"N$65,00" and

(j) by the substitution in item 11 for the amount "N$46,OO" of the amount
"N$100,00".

By Order of the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHA,tRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

,.;""- ......



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 15

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 194 1996

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Standard Building Regula-
tions promulgated under Government Notice R 1830 of 1970 and applied to the said
Municipality by Government Notice 17 of 1975, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. Regulation 12 of Chapter 12 is hereby amended by the substitUtion for the
amount "N$55 ,00", wherever it appears of the amount "N$60,00";

2. The Schedule of Chapter 12 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$19,00", "N$5,SO'!
and "N$90.50" of the amounts "N$20,OO", "N$5,80" and "N$95,40",
respectively;

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$19,00", "N$16,SO",
"N$39,60" and "N$7,25", wherever it appears of the amounts
"N$20,00", "N$20,OO", "N$41 ,60" and "N$8,OO", respectively;

(c) by the substitution in item Cl for the amount "N$S5,OO"0 fthe amount
"N$60,00" ;

(d) by the substitution in item C2 for the amounts "N$35,00", 'N$17 ,50"
and "N$100,OO", wherever it appears, of the amounts "N$38,50",
"N$20,OO" and "N$llO,OO", respectively; and

r (e) by the substitution in item C3 for the amounts "N$16S,OO" and
"N$l92,SO" wherever it appears of the amounts "N$180,00"
and "N$21 0,00", respectively.

By Order of the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

.
'"



16 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 195 1996

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Swimming Bath Regula-
tions promulgated under Government Notice 221 of 1962 by substituting the follow-
ing for the Schedule of Fees:

SCHEDULE OF FEES

The Schedule of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1.1.1 for the amount "N$2,00" of the amount
"N$3,00",
by the substitution in item 1.1.2 for the amount "N$1 ,00" of the amount
"N$1 ,50" ,

(b)

(c) by the substitution in item 2.2.1 for the amount "N$100,00" of the amount
"N$125,00",

(d) by the substitution in item 2.2.2 for the amount "N$lO,OO" of the amount
"N$12,50".

By Order for the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 196 1996

AMENDMENT OF DOG TAX

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the amount mentioned in the Schedule
as the tax which the council has imposed in accordance with section 2 of the Munici-
pality Dog-tax Ordinance 13 of 1967.

Substitute the following for the Schedule

.
'" SCHEDULE



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1August 1996 17

(a) for every dog ....................................... N$30,00

By Order of the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Oujto, 30 June 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO

No. 197 1996

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Au-
thorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Water Supply Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 16 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Annexure A is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amount "N$1,15" of the amount
"N$1,25",

(b) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount "N$1,25" of the amount
"N$1,35";

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$8,00" of the amount
"N$25,00";

(d) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount IIN$165,00" of the amount
IIN$180,00" ;

(e) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$330,00" of the amount
"N$365,00" ;

(f) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "N$14,OO" of the amount
"N$15,00";

(g) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii) for the amount IIN$22,OO"of the amount
"N$25,00";

(h) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount IIN$16,50" of the amount
"N$18,00";

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$14,OO" of the amount
"N$15,00"; and

.
'"



18 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

(j) by the substitution in item 4(d) for the amount "N$14,00" of the amount

"N$15,00".

By Order of the Council

S.S. LUIPERTH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 1 July 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND

No. 198 1996

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under Section 30( 1)(u) of the Lo-
cal Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the General Health Regu-
lations promulgated under Government notice 121 of 1969 by increasing the busi-
ness health regulation fee from N$lO,OO per annum per business to N$200,00 per
annum per business as from 1 January 1997.

By Order of the Council

D. 11. KAMHO
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 24 June 1996

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB

No. 199 1996

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATIONS

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 1970 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in items l(a) and 1(b) for the amounts "N$216,QO" and
"N$252,00" of the amounts "N$237,60" and "N$277 ,20" respectively; and

(b) by the substitution in items 2(a) and 2(b) for the amounts "N$25,00" and
"N$25,00" of the amounts "N$27,50" and "N$27,50" ,respectively.

.
'-"



Government Gazette 1August 1996 19No. 1368

(c) by the substitution in items 2(c)(i) and 2(c)(ii) for the amounts "N$20,00"
and "N$21 ,00" of the amounts "N$22,00" and "N$22,00", respectively.

By Order of the Council

COUNCILLOR I.E. FEIERABEND
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB

No. 200 1996

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

.,.....
\ The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local

Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regu-
lations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Tariff A is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "N$20,94" and "N$0.6990" of
the amounts "N$22,51" and "N$0,75 14" respectively.

Tariff B is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "N$27,04" and "N$0,6690" of
the amounts "N$29,07" and "N$0,7192" respectively.

Tariff C is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$44,50" and "N$1,577"
of the amounts "N$47,84" and "N$I,695"; and

(b) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$117,79" of the amount
"N$126,62".

Tariff E is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amount "N$504,00" of the amount
"N$554,00".

Tariff F is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "N$18,00" of the amount
"N$19 ,80"; and

.
I"



20 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

(b) by the subsitution in item (b)(i) for the amount "N$18,OO" of the amount
"N$19,80"; and

(c) by the substitution in item (c)(i) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount
"N$27 ,50"; and

(d) by the substitution in item (c)(ii) for the amount "N$40,00' of the amount
"N$44,00"; and

(e) by the substitution in item (f) for the amount "N$50,00" of the amount
"N$55,00"; and

(f) by the substitution in item (g) (i) for the amount "N$ll ,50" of the amount
"N$12,65"; and

(g) by the substitution in item (g)(ii) for the amount "N$17,25" of the amount
"N$19,00"; and

(h) by the substitution in item (g)(iv) for the amount "N$7,00" of the amount
"N$7,70"; and

(i) by the substitution in item (g)(vi) for the amount "N$18,00" of the amount
"N$19,80"; and

(j) by the substitution in item (i)(iv) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount

"N$27 ,50".

Tariff H is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution for the amount "N$0,345" of the amount "N$0,3482".

By Order of the Council

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND
CHAIRPERSON: MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB

No. 201 1996

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Municipality of Tsumeb, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act,
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated under
Government Notice 131 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Schedule C is hereby amended:



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1August 1996 21

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$25,OO" of the amount
"N$27 ,50"; and

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$23,50" of the amount
"N$25,85"; and

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a)(i) for the amount "N$21,00" of the amount
"N$27 ,50"; and

(d) by the substitution in item 3(a)(ii) for the amount "N$31 ,50" of the amount
"N$41,25"; and

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "N$12,OO" of
the amount "N$13,20";

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "N$23,50" of
the amount "N$25,85"; and

(g) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount
"N$33,00" .

By Order of the Council

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB

No. 202 1996

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations promul-
gated under Government Notice 99 of 1970 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Annexure A is hereby amended:

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) of item I for the amount "N$1,842" of
the amount"N$1,95"; and

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 for the amount "N$1,842" of
the amount "N$1,95"; and

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$19,00"; of the amount
'~N$20,30" ;



22 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) in item 5 for the amount "N$172,80"
of the amount "N$190,00"; and

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) in item 5 for the amount "N$220,57"
of the amount "N$242,60"; and

(D by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iii) in item 5 for the amount "N$283,60"
of the amount "N$312,20"; and

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iv) in item 5 for the amount "N$362,48"
of the amount "N$398,70"; and

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 5 for the amount "N$20,OO" of
the amount "N$22,OO".

By Order of the Council

COUNCILLOR J .E. FEIERABEND
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

VILLAGE OJ<'VIS

No. 203 1996

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: VIS: VILLAGE COUNCIL OF UIS

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been
made for the estab1ishment ofthe township Vis situated on portion 1 of the Farm Uis
Townlands no. 215 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the office of
the Division Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building in Wind-
hoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Village Secretary, Vis.

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 17 September 1996 at 09:00 at the
office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit
written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided
that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later
than 6 September 1996.

H.J.K. SMITH
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD

.
'.



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 23

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 204 1996

REPEALING OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay hereby repeals the Financial Regula-
tions as promulgated under Government Notice 88 dated 1 June 1965.

By Order of the Council

BALBINA DABS PIENAAR
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 14 June 1996

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 205 1996

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 6887 WINDHOEK,
MANDUME NDEMUf<'AYOAVENUE, AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of artic1e 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close perma-
nently the under mentioned portions as indicated on plan no. P/3519/A, which lies
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702,
Municipal Offices, IndependenceAvenue.

PORTION 1 OF ERF 6887 WINDHOEK,
MANDUME NDEMUFAYO AVENUE, AS STREET.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of the
above Act.

VINSON HAILULU
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK

CITYOF' WINDHOEK

No. 206 1996

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 6274 KATUTURA
EXTENSION 1, CORNER 0 F GREGOR MENDELL STREET AND

JOHANNES ROOIHOED STREET, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE.

Notf~e is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of the Local Authorities Act



24 Government Gazette 1August 1996 No. 1368

of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close per-
manently the under mentioned portions as indicated on plan no. P/3198/ A, which
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702,
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue.

PORTION A OF ERF 6274 KATUTURA, EXTENSION 1, CORNER OF
GREGOR MENDELL STREET AND JOHANNES ROOIHOED STREET,

AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of the
above Act.

VINSON HAILULU
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 207 1996

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 3051 KLEIN WINDHOEK
EXTENSION 5, JOEY STREET, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE.

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of the Local Authorities Act
of ]992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close per-
manently the under mentioned portions as indicated on plan no. P/3511 /A, which
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702,
Municipal Office, Independence Avenue.

PORTION A OF ERF 3051 KLEIN WINDHOEK, EXTENSION 5,
JOEY STREET, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of the
above Act.

VINSON HAILULU
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK

.
I"



No. 1368 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 25

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP

No. 208 1996

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER
OF ERF 825, KEETMANSHOOP AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Keetmanshoop proposes to close
pennanently the undennentioned portion as indicated on the zoning plan which lies
for inspection during office hours at the office ofthe Town Engineer of Keetmanshoop.

A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 825, KEETMANSHOOP

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authori-
ties and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk,
Private Bag 2125, Keetmanshoop, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice
in accordance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above Act.

PJ. BOONZAAIER
TOWN CLERK

.',.


